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Adoption of Waste Discharge Requirements and Water Quality Certification

Public comments were accepted between January 4, and February 4, 2002 for the Multi-Year Stream Maintenance Program (SMP), Tentative Order to adopt Water Quality Certification and Waste Discharge Requirements.  During that time, formal comments were received from the following parties:

· Mr. Ralph A. Qualls, Director of Public Works, City of Cupertino, dated January 25, 2002,

· Mr. Tim Ko, Assistant Public Works Director, City of Mountain View, dated January 31, 2002,

· Mr. James G. Craig, Field Services Superintendent, City of Sunnyvale, dated January 31, 2002,

· Mr. David M. McNeely, City Engineer, City of Milpitas, dated February 1, 2002,

· Mr. Glen S. Roberts, Director of Public Works, City of Palo Alto, dated February 4, 2002,

· San Francisquito Joint Powers Authority, dated February 4, 2002,

· Mr. Stan Williams, Chief Executive Officer, Santa Clara Valley Water District, dated February 4, 2002

· Mr. Keith Anderson, Santa Clara County Streams for Tomorrow, dated January 26 and January 31, 2002,

· Ms. Trish Mulvey, Clean South Bay, dated February 4, 2002, and

· Guadalupe Coyote Resource Conservation District, dated February 2, 2002.

Santa Clara County Cities and San Francisquito Joint Powers Authority

Comments received from five Santa Clara County cities, Cupertino, Mountain View, Sunnyvale, Milpitas, and Palo Alto, and the San Francisquito Joint Powers Authority all shared common concerns.  These comments are combined and paraphrased and responded to together.

Comment 1:  Recommendation of Regional Board approval of the SMP and its mitigation package.

Response to Comment 1:  It is the recommendation of Regional Board staff (staff) that the Regional Board adopt water quality certification (WQC) and waste discharge requirements (WDRs) for the SMP and its mitigation package.  This item is currently on the agenda for the February 27, 2002 Board Meeting.  

Comment 2:  Additional mitigation should not be required in future years as long as maintenance work is consistent with the Final Environmental Impact Report for the SMP.

Response to Comment 2:  The District has developed a one time only mitigation program that proposes to provide mitigation for an ongoing cycle of temporal impacts from sediment removal and vegetation management only once for each maintenance work location.  The Regional Board cannot certify through Clean Water Act, Section 401 requirements beyond the ten-years of the SMP’s Section 404 permit issued by the Corps.  After ten years, when the Section 404 permit expires, additional mitigation requirements will be evaluated, assuming the District’s intention is to reapply to continue operating under the SMP.  This is necessary to determine whether beneficial uses are sufficiently compensated for using the one time only system.  At that time, the Board will consider any WQC application and WDRs may be amended.   

Comment 3:  The District should be able to remove obstructions to flow that could cause flooding without having to report to the Regional Board, which could cause delays.  

Response to Comment 3:  The Tentative Order includes language that gives the District ample flexibility to conduct “emergency” minor maintenance activities such as clearing obstructions to flow, without reporting requirements that could delay the process.  Provision D.54. in the Tentative Order states “Stream maintenance activities occurring below ordinary high water shall only occur from June 15th to October 30th unless the activity is an emergency or approval of the Executive Officer for a later date is obtained in advance.”  The Regional Board and other regulatory agencies have defined this work period to limit the District’s work activities to the annual low flow period.  Exception has been given to maintenance activities that are required to prevent an emergency situation that could lead to flow impediments, flooding, and damage to people, property, or natural resources.  As for reporting requirements, the District will only be required to provide a report by January 15 of each year that briefly describes in table format, any minor maintenance activities that occurred that caused an impact to 0.01 to 0.05 acre of wetland or riparian habitat impact.  This report will not delay emergency minor maintenance activities.

Comment 4:  Regional Board staff should continue to work with the District to streamline review and permitting of stream maintenance projects to ensure that work is completed in a timely manner.

Response to Comment 4:  Regional Board staff will meet with District staff each year prior to the construction season to discuss any concerns for upcoming projects.  Annual lessons learned meetings will also be held following each construction season to discuss ways of improving the SMP.  These regularly scheduled meetings, review and discussion of annual reports, and continued direct communication between Regional Board and District staff will help to streamline the approval process as much as possible.  It is the intent of the Regional Board to eventually reduce reporting requirements once the SMP is operating properly and in a manner that is consistent with the EIR and Regional Board requirements.

Santa Clara Valley Water District

Comment 1:  The provisions in the tentative order regarding work season limitations are not consistent with recent language developed with the regulatory agencies for BMPs.

Response to Comment 1:  The language has been revised to reflect that developed by the regulatory agencies.

Comment 2:  “… Many of the minor work activities occur in intervening years at the same location where major sediment removal and vegetation management activities occur.  Therefore, limitations on the cumulative amount of minor work activities should not apply since impacts at these sections of the stream are already accounted for under the mitigation package for the major sediment removal and vegetation management projects.

To address the concerns of several regulatory agencies in a consistent manner, we recommend the following limitations for minor work activities:

· No reporting or mitigation will be required if a minor work activity results in removal of less than 0.01 acres of wetland and riparian vegetation.

· An equivalent area of mitigation will be provided for annual amounts greater than 0.2 acres of wetland and riparian vegetation removed by minor work activities.  This limit excludes those minor work activities which occur in the same area as major sediment removal and vegetation management areas included in the program as indicated in Figure II-5 of the Final EIR.

· Sediment removal which will affect an area greater than 0.05 acres or wetland and riparian vegetation, and is not otherwise accounted for in the projection of major sediment removal and vegetation management work areas as indicated in Figure II-5 of the Final EIR, will require separate approval and mitigation.

Item number 22 regarding Minor Activities Provisions should be revised to state that the 2-acre limitation is for the length of the permit (10 years) not the life of the SMP.”

Response to Comment 2:  Revisions to Finding 8, and Provisions 22 and 42, and the addition of Provision 39 have been included to reflect the changes suggested by the District after discussion with the interagency group.

Comment 3:  The District recommends that their Bank Protection Table be added to the Order conditions to clarify recent discussions between the District and the regulatory and resource agencies regarding bank repair mitigation and plan review requirements.  Provision 39 should also be changed to clarify that the listed projects are potential mitigation credit opportunities for bank repair impacts.

Response to Comment 3:  The Bank Protection Table has been added to the Order resulting in revisions to the language of Provisions 13, 14 and 15.  Due to renumbering, Provision 39 in the Tentative Order has become Provision 38 in the Revised Tentative Order.  The suggested revision has been made to Provision 38 in the Revised Tentative Order.  

Comment 4:  Language in the Tentative Order that refers to review of bank protection projects should be changed from “pre-construction notifications” to “bank protection plan review”. 

Response to Comment 4: Provisions 14 through 18 and 46 in the Tentative Order have been revised as appropriate.

Comment 5:  A list of the contents of bank protection plan review submittals should be included in the Order.

Response to Comment 5:  Provision 14 has been revised to include a list of the information that should be provided with bank protection plan review submittals.

Comment 6:  “We recommend the following information be added to the Reporting Provisions of the tentative order for clarity: ‘Monitoring reports for bank protection sites will be submitted for the duration of this order for a total of 60 sites and 180 reports.’”

Response to Comment 6:  The suggested language intended to revise Provision 46 in the Tentative Order would dramatically reduce the amount of monitoring done at representative bank protection sites such that it would not be possible to determine if the projects and their mitigation was successful.  For this reason, the Provision will not be revised.

Comment 7:  Revise the acreage of the Stream and Watershed Protection Program item c(iii) of the Tentative Order Transmittal Letter from 51 acres to 720 to 950 acres.

Response to Comment 7:  The acreage description of the Stream and Watershed Protection mitigation component in the Tentative Order Transmittal Letter is incorrect.  The Tentative Order accurately reflects the correct acreage of 720 to 950 acres.

Comment 8:  Language in Finding 16 that describes acreage for the Giant Reed Control program should be changed from 28 acres to 42 acres.

Response to Comment 8:  Finding 16 in the Tentative Order is now Finding 17 in the Revised Tentative Order.  Acreage in Finding 17 in the Revised Tentative Order has been changed to 42.

Comment 9:  “The tentative order requires implementation of a smooth cordgrass control program to compensate for the lag time between maintenance impacts to tidal wetland vegetation and implementation of the tidal wetland restoration program.  The District believes the Final EIR provides adequate mitigation for the impacts of the project, and that this additional condition is not necessary.  The San Francisco Regional Board should provide justification why this additional mitigation is necessary.”

Response to Comment 9:  Regional Board staff views the smooth cordgrass control program as an appropriate mitigation measure for lag time between impacts to tidal wetlands and implementation of tidal wetland restoration.  Regional Board staff also recognizes that the mitigation component of the SMP, as described in the Final EIR, is a substantial and innovative effort to mitigate for impacts that result from routine maintenance activities.  Smooth cordgrass control as a mitigation requirement of Provision 31 in the Tentative Order has been removed.    Separate from the SMP, the District should strongly consider the implementation of the smooth cordgrass control program to avoid infestation of existing wetland habitat and wetland habitat created by future restoration efforts. 

Comment 10:  “The tentative order directs the District to continue to look for opportunities for in-kind mitigation.  This condition should be clarified to specify that alternative mitigation is being sought only for freshwater wetland impacts…”

“The District foresees a potential conflict between the requirement to complete fifty percent of the mitigation by 2007 by some regulatory agencies and the requirement to seek out alternative mitigation opportunities, provide us clearer direction on what would be considered acceptable mitigation designs, and resolve conflicts between regulatory agencies on this issue before directing the District to undertake this task.”

“Several of the regulatory agencies have indicated they are not inclined to approve mitigation sites which are not in-stream or which include artificial hydrology, whereas other regulatory agencies are encouraging the development of such designs.”

“We also request that regulatory agencies describe and clarify what is meant by “in-kind” in the context of mitigation for the Stream Maintenance Program non-tidal wetland impacts.”

Response to Comment 10:  Finding 16 in the Revised Tentative Order (Finding 15 in the Tentative Order) and Provision 36 have been revised to specify that alternative mitigation will be sought for impacts to non-tidal wetlands.   Finding 16 in the Revised Tentative Order has also been expanded to provide examples of alternative mitigation for non-tidal wetland impacts.  

It is not the intent of the Regional Board to impede requirements to meet SMP mitigation completion criteria through provisions to seek alternative in-kind mitigation for non-tidal wetland impacts.  Provision 36 is intended to augment, where opportunities are available, the mitigation goals of the Stream and Watershed Protection program.  This program is seen as a valuable part of the SMP mitigation package but it also viewed as the least in-kind of all the non-tidal mitigation methods.  Where available in the Santa Clara Basin, alternative, in-kind mitigation projects should be identified and implemented to compensate for non-tidal wetland impacts and to substitute for acreage under the Stream and Watershed Protection program.   These projects would be counted towards any completion requirements imposed for mitigation for non-tidal impacts.

The Regional Board supports mitigation projects with natural hydrology whenever possible while exercising discretion and flexibility when such alternatives are not available.  Staff has described in Finding 16 of the Revised Tentative Order, examples of alternative mitigation for non-tidal wetland impacts that are not limited to creation of wetlands, which the District claims are often dependant on artificial hydrology.  Finding 16 also clarifies in-kind mitigation. 

Comment 11:  The District feels that reporting requirements that would notify the Regional Board of significant changes to annual work plans could be done at the annual pre-construction meetings.

Response to Comment 11:  Provisions 41 and 43 have been revised so that a written notification of significant changes to annual work plans can be substituted with notification at the annual pre-construction meetings.

Comment 12:  The District has requested that modifications to BMPs be approved automatically if the Regional Board does not respond to notification of modifications within 45 days.  Proposed modifications will be submitted with the post-construction report.  The District has suggested this to ensure that any modifications to BMPs can be incorporated into annual work plans in a timely manor.

Response to Comment 12:  Provision 50 in the Revised Tentative Order has been revised to include language that clarifies that modifications to BMPs will be considered incorporated automatically if the Executive Officer does not notify the District to the contrary within 45 days of notification.

Comment 13:  “We recommend the permit conditions include clarification regarding the following two items to assist future reviewers in implementing this program:

· Based on the evaluation provided in the Final EIR, the permanent mitigation installed as part of the SMP in the first ten years will continue to provide mitigation for temporary but repetitive impacts caused by similar maintenance activities in subsequent years, provided that the work is consistent with the environmental effects evaluated in the Final EIR.

It is intended that the SMP will be updated to incorporate maintenance of future Capital Improvement Projects (CIPs).  The process will be that all future CIPs will evaluate their impacts from maintenance and compare it to the assumptions made about maintenance under the SMP for the same stream reach.  If maintenance associated with the future CIP increases the impacts over what was projected under the SMP, then the CIP will propose additional avoidance, minimization or mitigation as required.  This evaluation and additional avoidance, minimization or mitigation, if required, will be included in the environmental review and permit application for the CIP.  Once environmental review is completed and permits are received for the CIP, the maintenance program for the new CIP, and any additional mitigation, will be incorporated into an updated SMP.

Response to Comment 13:  Finding 13 has been revised to state that the mitigation provided in the Final EIR is intended to provide mitigation for maintenance impacts in subsequent years beyond the initial 10-year SMP.

The Suggested language regarding maintenance for future Capital Improvement Projects has been added as Finding 14 in the Revised Tentative Order.  

Santa Clara County Streams for Tomorrow, January 26

Comment 1:  “Finding number 12 should be revised to correctly characterize the fragmentation of wildlife habitat as an unavoidable and significant cumulative impact, as documented by the Program Final EIR and Program CEQA findings.”

Response to Comment 1:  Finding number 12 has been revised and now includes language that states, “…local temporary water related habitat disruption impacts near work sites may not be completely offset by proposed mitigation.”  

Comment 2:  “The Regional Board should determine whether additional compensatory mitigation, beyond that proposed by the Discharger, is needed to satisfy the Board’s requirement that Program impacts to Wildlife Habitat beneficial uses be adequately mitigated.  Presently, wildlife habitat fragmentation is a documented significant cumulative impact caused by Program alteration of wetland and riparian habitats.”

Response to Comment 2:  It is the judgment of Regional Board staff that the mitigation proposed by the District is adequate to compensate for impacts to Wildlife Habitat beneficial uses.  Impacts to this beneficial use from stream maintenance activities is temporary since wetland and riparian habitat will not be permanently removed by these activities.  The District has shown in their Instream Wetland Vegetation Regrowth Study that by year 2000, tidal wetlands excavated in 1997 grew back 64% and nontidal wetlands grew back 124%.  Creation or restoration of one acre of wetland for each acre that is impacted temporarily is considered adequate.

Comment 3:  “Discharge Prohibition Number 2(b) should be modified to eliminate conflict with other prohibitions and limitations addressing decant water discharges from on-site temporary sediment stockpile sites.”

Response to Comment 3:  Discharge Prohibition 2(b) has been revised to include suggested language.  It now reads “The designated disposal areas are: … (b) any on-site temporary location provided material will be isolated and contained to prevent impacts to waters of the State, and their beneficial uses…”. 

Comment 4:  “Receiving Water Limitations Number 1.b through 1.e, and Number 2 explicitly apply to ‘diverted flow’ circumstances.  They should be revised to also include specific reference to “decant water” discharges to protect water quality and beneficial uses.”

Response to Comment 4:  Receiving Water Limitations 1.b through 1.e and Number 2 have been revised to include decant water as suggested.

Comment 5:  Receiving Water Limitations 1.e.i provides a dissolved oxygen limit of 5.0 mg/l minimum.  “… to protect the Cold Freshwater Habitat beneficial use of Program streams, the Final Order should include a dissolved oxygen limit of  ‘7.0 mg/l minimum’, as mandated by the Basin Plan water quality objective for nontidal waters designated as cold water habitat.”  

Response to Comment 5:  Receiving Water Limitation 1.e.i has been revised to include a dissolved oxygen limit of 7.0 mg/l for nontidal cold water habitat.

Comment 6:  Suggests that Provision 26, which requires the District to report incidences of dead or dying fish and fish exhibiting stress to the Regional Board and Department of Fish and Game, be revised so that reporting be done immediately.

Response to Comment 6:  The word “immediately” has been added to Provision 26.

Comment 7:  “Provision Number 39 appears to proceed and provide illustration for Provision Number 38.  For clarity, understanding, and context, we suggest the introductory statement be modified to read: ‘At a minimum, the following activities may be proposed as mitigation credits for bank protection activities that impact riparian and freshwater wetlands.’”

Response to Comment 7:  The suggested language has been added to Provision 38 in the Revised Tentative Order.

Comment 8:  “The intent of Provision Number 44 appears to be to require submittal of an annual sediment characterization report prior to annual sediment removal activities.  In this context, references to self-monitoring reports and the Self Monitoring Program Water Quality Sampling Plan (Appendix E) should be deleted from this Provision since self-monitoring reports are submitted after sediment removal work, not before.  In addition, the Provision should require the report be submitted a specific time period in advance of sediment removal in order to provide Regional Board staff adequate report review time.”

Response to Comment 8:  Provision Number 44 in the Revised Tentative Order has been changed to no longer refer to self-monitoring reports or the Self Monitoring Program Water Quality Sampling Plan (Appendix E).  A specific time period for submittal has not been added, as it is necessary for the District to provide sediment characterization data prior to excavation of any material that is proposed for reuse.  

Comment 9:  “We suggest that a separate Provision be added following Provision Number 44 that requires submittal of annual self-monitoring reports after completion of annual work activities, and makes a specific reference to Appendix E.”

Response to Comment 9:  Provision Number 45 has been added and reads, “During the course of the SMP, and following annual sediment removal activities, the Discharger shall file with the Board an annual self-monitoring report in accordance with the Final Self-Monitoring Program Water Quality Sampling Plan dated December 2001 (Appendix E), for approval by the Executive Officer.”  In addition, Finding Number 22(c) includes a Self-Monitoring Report as one of the annual reports provided by the District.

Santa Clara County Streams for Tomorrow, January 31

Comment 1:  “Finding Number 16 must be corrected in the Final Order to identify that the additional 28 acres of giant reed removal also is to compensate for lag time between maintenance impacts to tidal wetland vegetation and future implementation of tidal wetland restoration.”

Response to Comment 1:  Finding 16 in the Tentative Order is now Finding 17 in the Revised Tentative Order.  Finding number 17 in the Revised Tentative Order has been changed to read: “The Discharger has proposed and by this Order is required to conduct an additional 42 acres of giant reed removal to compensate for any lag time between maintenance impacts and future implementation of SMP compensatory mitigation components.”   In response to the District’s Comment 8 above, the acreage for giant reed removal has been corrected from 28 acres to 42 acres.

Comment 2:  “Provision Number 31:  The Provision mandates that the Discharger conduct a smooth-cordgrass control program to compensate for the lag time between maintenance impacts to tidal wetland vegetation and future implementation of tidal wetland restoration compensatory mitigation.  As noted above in the discussion about correcting Finding Number 16, the Discharger already has provided tidal wetland temporal loss mitigation in the form of additional giant reed removal… The Order fails to offer any valid justification for mandating cordgrass control as a component of compensatory mitigation for the Multi-Year Stream Maintenance Program.  Therefore, Provision 31 should be deleted from the Final Order.”

Response to Comment 2:  Finding 31, requiring smooth cordgrass control as mitigation for lag time between impacts to tidal wetlands and establishment of tidal wetland mitigation has been removed in response to the District’s Comment 9 above.

Comment 3:  “Aside from the need to delete Provision 31, and for the purpose of disclosure, we question the Regional Board’s selection of cordgrass control as mitigation for temporal loss impacts.  From our perspective, cordgrass control would not provide in-kind mitigation for the tidal wetland attributes, functions, and values actually impacted by stream maintenance activities.  Cordgrass inhabits tidal salt marsh habitat, whereas nearly all of the tidal stream maintenance activities will impact tidal brackish marsh habitat, two different habitat types, with differing attributes, functions and values (Final EIR, Section IV-B).” 

Response to Comment 3: Regional Board staff disagrees with Santa Clara County Streams for Tomorrow on the issue of selection of cordgrass control as mitigation for temporal loss impacts for tidal wetlands.  Though no longer a requirement of this Order, staff still support the implementation of a smooth cordgrass control program.  It is recognized in the San Francisco Bay Area that smooth cordgrass can infest both saltwater and brackish water channels leading to infill of channels and sloughs, alteration of marsh hydrology, and impacts to channel habitat in areas where stream maintenance activities may occur.  It is also recognized that smooth cordgrass infestations can increase flooding in tidal channels and undermine the objectives of tidal wetland restoration in the Baylands.  
Ms. Trish Mulvey, Clean South Bay, dated February 4, 2002

Comment 1:  “Development of the SCVWD Stream Maintenance Program has benefited greatly from a very inclusive stakeholder process sponsored by the District including regulatory and resources agencies and representatives from the environmental and civic community.  Accordingly, I will appreciate your consideration of including in the tentative order findings and provisions to support continuation of that type of communication.”

Ms. Mulvey then sites three examples of language from the February 2001 National Pollution Discharge Elimination System permit for the Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program that supports her request.  These examples include:  SMP participation in the Santa Clara Basin Watershed Management Initiative (SCBWMI); Regional Board notification of the availability of reports, plans, and schedules; and flexibility within the SMP to incorporate new Performance Standards.

Response to Comment 1:  Provision 49 of the Revised Tentative Order directs the District to notify stakeholders and the Flood Management Subgroup of the Santa Clara Basin Watershed Management Initiative, on an annual basis, of modifications to BMPs, and monitoring and reporting within the SMP. 

Guadalupe Coyote Resource Conservation District, dated February 2, 2002  

With the exception of opening and closing remarks, the letter that the Guadalupe Coyote Resource Conservation District (GCRCD) submitted as comments on the Tentative Order for the SMP is the May 11, 2001, letter that was submitted by L. M. Johmann of the Western Waters Canoe Club as comments on the SMP Draft EIR.  Because this letter was directed at the Draft EIR and the District, comments have already been responded to by the District in the Public Comments and Responses Section of the Final EIR, dated August 2001, pages III-204 to III-220. 

Select Comments that are relevant to the SMP Tentative Order have been responded to as follows:  

Comment 1:  “Overall we feel that the maintenance plan which is detailed and identified as the preferred alternative in the EIR will be extremely damaging to the environment, will negatively impact water quality and beneficial uses as well as wildlife, especially special status species.”

Response to Comment 1:  The SMP has been developed through extensive stakeholder and agency involvement since 1995.  The preferred alternative in the Draft EIR and modifications that have occurred since then are intended to provide necessary maintenance to modified channels while causing the least environmental damage.  Regional Board staff has been directly involved in the development of the SMP from the start, and find this program, with all BMPs, compensatory mitigation, and reporting to be a significant improvement over existing maintenance work approach and permitting in the Santa Clara Basin and throughout the Bay Area.  The SMP has been designed to avoid, minimize, and mitigate any impacts to water quality and beneficial uses of waters of the State.   

Comment 2:  “We feel the proposed plan is far too general.”

Response to Comment 2:  The process described in the response to Comment 1 has resulted in a maintenance program that contains an exhaustive amount of specifics that address avoidance, minimization, and mitigation of impacts to water quality and beneficial uses of waters of the State.

Comment 3:  “We strongly disagree with granting any agency carte-blanch to perform vaguely defined ‘Maintenance Activities’ for an indefinite period.”  

Response to Comment 3:  The District has not received “carte-blanch” to perform maintenance activities under the SMP.  Adaptive management provisions and reporting requirements, detailed in the Tentative Order, the Final EIR, and the Annual Reporting to Agencies plan requires the District to keep the regulatory agencies, resource agencies, and stakeholders informed of SMP activities.  The SMP addressed by the Order is for 10-years, not an “indefinite period”. 

Comment 4:  “If the District does not honor present commitments or project mandates, why should anyone expect them to do so in the future?”

Response to Comment 4:  The SMP and the Revised Tentative Order include specific guidelines for maintenance implementation, mitigation, monitoring, and reporting.  The District is well aware that all of the agencies will be closely involved with the SMP, especially in the first few years, to ensure that this program operates as intended and that the District complies with the Order and all other Agency approvals. 

Comment 5:  “The vegetation removal plans, as stated in the EIR, will further degrade and destabilize our streams, increasing erosion and thus sediment deposition downstream and this will increase flood potential downstream, decrease water quality and will negatively impact most beneficial uses…  We find the use of herbicides to kill and control vegetation in stream channels and riparian zones despicable and unacceptable. 

Response to Comment 5:  Staff believes that vegetation management under the SMP will not result in the degradation as described by the GCRCD.  The District will only use herbicides approved by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for use in aquatic areas.

Comment 6:  “First of all, crib walls are not soft structures, they are hard structures.  Secondly, any hard structure or wall placed parallel along the stream bank will accelerate near bank flows are guaranteed to cause both local& downstream problems and eventually fail.”

Response to Comment 6:  Staff agrees that crib walls are not necessarily soft structures but they are a preferred alternative in situations that warrant stabilization of very steep banks or protection of existing structures that cannot be removed.  Under the SMP, the District is required to submit bank protection plan proposals for review for all crib walls to ensure they are being used appropriately.  Crib walls will also be vegetated whenever possible.  To address concerns with impacts related to hardscape bank protection methods, the District will strive to implement the least hardscaped method possible.  In situations where the District determines that hardscape is necessary, bank protection plan proposals will be provided to the agencies and a mitigation area three times the size of the impact will be required.  The priority location for mitigation plantings will be adjacent to hardscape banks to increase bank stability. 

Comment 7:  “In many areas of the county, special status species are hanging on by a very thin thread.  There can be absolutely no degradation permitted to their habitat.”

Response to Comment 7:  The District has provided BMPs intended to identify special status species in work areas and avoid impacts to their habitat.  The SMP mitigation plan also provides compensation for the temporary impacts to wetland and riparian habitat through creation, restoration, and preservation of wetland and riparian habitats.  

Comment 8:  “We are certain that the proposed maintenance activities will severely impact special status species and will likely cause their extirpation.” 

Response to Comment 8:  See response to Comment 7.

Comment 9:  “People must be held accountable for their own actions, so if they build in a floodplain they should expect to get flooded and should shoulder the responsibility for the costs associated with their actions.”

Response to Comment 9:  Staff agrees that building in floodplains is inappropriate, but many of the homes and businesses existing in floodplains in Santa Clara County were developed in previous years.  The District is required to provide flood damage protection to streamside residents and therefore must pursue stream maintenance and flood protection projects.  The Regional Board encourages the District to acquire right-of-way along streams whenever possible whenever a flood protection project is proposed.  Stream maintenance is still required to provide flood protection until Capital Improvement Projects can be designed and implemented. 

Comment 10:  “…a one time accounting method should not be permitted.”

Response to Comment 10:  It is the intent of the District to provide mitigation one time only for the continuous cycle of temporary impacts associated with stream maintenance.  The Regional Board and other regulatory and resource agencies will need to determine whether additional mitigation is necessary before new approvals are provided after year ten of the SMP.  

Comment 11:  “We believe only meaningful maintenance or restoration should be permitted on all channels that have wild and aquatic life and other beneficial use values.”

Response to Comment 11:  Staff agrees with this comment but recognize that maintenance is still required to prevent flooding and other damages.  Though it is the hope of many, it will take a significant effort that will require several years, to restore all streams in the Santa Clara Basin.  Because of human presence and the alterations to our watersheds, channel maintenance to some degree will likely always be needed.

Comment 12:  “In the event bank repair is needed, the cause of the failure would need to be identified and addressed and only soft repairs and other environmentally friendly methods would be permitted except in an emergency or circumstances where there is absolutely no other choice.”

Response to Comment 12:  The District is required to identify the cause of bank failure and the reason for selecting hardscape bank protection methods as part of their bank protection review submittals.  The District is also required to provide mitigation for all hardscape methods at a minimum level of 3:1, which will provide incentive to implement softer methods that can be considered self-mitigating or can be mitigated at a lower level.

Comment 13: “Likewise, when there is a real sedimentation problem, then the cause of the problem would need to be identified and fixed and only a one time and very limited sediment removal effort would be permitted”

Response to Comment 13:  Staff agrees that the cause of sedimentation should be identified through sediment source identification and reduction programs.  The District is not able to regulate land use, which is the primary cause of increased sedimentation in Santa Clara Basin streams.  The District and the GCRCD should work together with the appropriate land use agencies to pursue this kind of program.  

Comment 14:  “No new flood control projects or maintenance activities should be permitted on streams still having substantial habitat and beneficial use values until community stakeholder groups such as the SCBWMI properly assess these streams.”

Response to Comment 14:  Flood control projects and stream maintenance activities would all be better served if stakeholder groups such as the SCBWMI were able to provide channel assessments on these streams.  As stated earlier, the District is required to provide protection from flood damage to residents of Santa Clara County.  The timeline for this mandate may not coincide with efforts by stakeholder groups to “properly assess” streams.  The District, agencies, and stakeholders will need to continue to improve coordination on all future maintenance and flood protection efforts.  

Comment 15:  “In summary, due [to] all of the above noted problems, which were documented in formal EIR comments provided to the SCVWD but never satisfactorily addressed, we request that the Regional Water Quality Control Board not issue permits for the proposed project at this time.”

Response to Comment 15:  Staff understand the concerns of the GCRCD, and in many cases agree with its opinions.  However, stream channels in Santa Clara Basin have been heavily modified by years of poorly planned land use and flood control modifications, resulting in poorly functioning systems.  As a result of increased awareness and education, efforts are under way to restore the water quality, beneficial uses and functions of these streams.  This is a significant effort that will require time, energy and resources from a large group of stakeholders.  In the mean time, degraded streams continue to flood developed floodplains, and channel banks continue to erode, requiring ongoing, routine maintenance.  To that end, the SMP has been developed and represents the first program of its kind in the Bay Area.  Because of the long-term stakeholder involvement, and resulting measures to avoid, minimize, and mitigate impacts to water quality and beneficial uses of waters of the State, staff recommends the adoption of the SMP.
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